In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 753794 §
‘issued to KAREN DENISE HIGDON § ORDER

BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boarc
considered the matter of KAREN DENISE PﬁGDON, Registeied License Number 753794,
hereinafter referrefl to as Respondent.

Inf%;rmation received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section §01.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceédings, notige and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on October 9, 2011,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDIN F FACT
1. - Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondeét waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

. Order.
2 .
3. Respondei_it is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Responderft received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Georgia Perimeter College,

Dekalb, Georgia, in June 1998. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Georgia on August 5, 1998, and was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on May 7, 2008.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
8/1998 - 1/2000 Unknown
Staff and Charge Nurse =~ Emergency Department

Southern Regional Medical Center
Riverdale, Georgia

2/2000 - 5/2007
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10.

11.

Respondeﬂt's nursing employment history continued:

Unknown - 8/2009  Staff Nurse Emergency Department
McKinney Medical Center
McKinney, Texas
9/2009 - 8/2010 Staff Nurse Emergency Department
: Children's Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
9/2010 - Péesem Unknown

At the ’ume of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse in the
Emergency Department.of Children's Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, and has been in this
position for ten (10) months.

On or about July 23, 2010 through July 24, 2010, while employed as a Staff Nurse in the
Emergency Department of Children's Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent physically
and verbally abused Patient 3130195 during a medical hold by grabbing the patient by the
face and neck area and then forcefully pushing and holdmg the patient's head to the cot.
When the patient made a movement like she was going to bite Respondent, Respondent
grabbed the patient by the back of the head and shoved the patient's head into her lap, with
the patient’s arms cuffed to the side rails. Respondent exchanged verbal abuse with the
patient as the patient continued to aggressively resist care, and Respondent slapped the
patient's face. After the encounter and as Respondent was leaving the patient's room,
Respondent told the two (2) staff members present that they "hadn't seen anything."
ReSpondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient.

In respons,e to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent denies
engaging in inappropriate behavior, stating that the patient was belligerent and combative at
all times. When the patient sat up and proceeded to bite Respondent on the back of her right
arm, Respondent states that she immediately pushed the patient's head away from her but
denies slapping the patient or slamming the patient's head down.

On or about March 4, 2011, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved class in |

: Texas nursing jurisprudence, which would have been a requirement of this Order.

On or about March 10, 2011, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved class in
critical thinking‘, which would have been a requirement of this Order. :

Onor abcut September 28, 2011, Respondent successfully completed a Board approved class
in Detectmg and Preventing Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation in Nursing Fac1ht1es which
would have been a requirement of this Order :

)
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CONCLUSIONS OFLAW

I. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
‘over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
Lo : _
3. The eviderice received is sufficient to prove a violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217. 11(1)(A)&(1)(B) and
217.12( 1)(A) (1)(13) (4)(6)(C)&(6X(F). |

4. The ewdence recelved 1s sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301. 452(b) Texas Occupatlons
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 753794,
heretofore issued to KAREN DENISE HIGDON, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing%jthat Registered Nurse License Number 753794, previously issued to KAREN

DENISE HIGDOI;I, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period

of two (2) years wnh the suspension STAYED and Réspondent is hereby placed on PROBATION

for two (2) years \irith.the following agreed terms of probation: -
| ITIS FURTHER _AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future. licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas. - |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's né;rse licensure compact ﬁrivileges, if any; to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT ;S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by th1s order Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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( I) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursmg Practice Act,
Texas Occupatxons Code, §§301 001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
A LICBDSHI‘C and Practxce 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 e seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand

dollars ($1000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashjefg check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
ITIS FURTHEPEAGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TE)EAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOU‘RS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWG PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF TI—IE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY- FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

“(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S hcense(s) RESPONDENT

SHALL present a complete copy of thxs Order and all Proposals for Dec1s1on issued by the

Admmlsu'atwe Law Judge if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of thls
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Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Crder of the Board
and the i)robation conditions on RESPONDENT'.S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a compléte copy qf this Order and ail Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to ej%ch future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(4)}%,RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit

_the Notification ogf Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the

* Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each

ﬁrtufe employer to sﬁbmit the Notiﬁcation of Employnient form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

) For the first year of employme_nt as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be dlrectly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocatid;xal Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if liceﬁsed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse.
Direct supervisioéi requires another nurse, as applicable, to be wofking on the same unit as
RESPONDENT }and i;nmediately available to provide assistance and intervention.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identif{ed and predetermined unit(s).
The RESi’ONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, témporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self—émployed or
contract for services. Multiple empIOyers are prohibited.

S

(6) For the remamder of the probation penod, RESPONDENT SHALL be

superv1sed by a Reglstered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational

Nurse or a Reglstered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocanonal Nurse, who is on the premises.

The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but
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should be on the t_;cility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if

necessary. The sﬁpe’rvising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experiencé in the same
or simiiar-practiCe setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL
work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT
be employed by a nurse registry, temporéry‘ nurse employment agency, hospice, or home h.eélth
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prcihibited. |

(7)§RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the.Responden%by the Board,. periodic reports as to RESP’ONDEN’I"é cépability to practice
pursing. These feports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT.
These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of
each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse. |
-ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if duﬁng the ‘per_iod of probation,

v

an additional allégation,' accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the prc;i)ationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusaéion, or petition has been acted ﬁpop by the Board.
| T }S F’URTHER AGREED, that uéon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONRENT’S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure cofnpact privileges, if any.
| BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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16/28/2011 14:35 FAX

Oct, 26, 2011 1:527M

_ Hoo2

; No. 5151 P 1
. , ,
Iundusmndthatlhave ho rlght to logal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Ordet.
1 huversvxewedﬂus Ordcr 1 naxthcr admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signeture
: ont.bis Ordex Iagmctotinindmgs ofFact Consclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Orxder, to avmd fuxﬁ\et dlsciphmry action inthxs matter, I waive judicial review of th:s Order. 1
undegstend that ﬂm Otdsr is subject o ratification by the Board ‘When this On'k:r ia retified, the
terms of this Orde‘rbeoomc cffnctive, and a copy will be snailed to me. Tunderatand that if1 fail to
mmplyvnthanwms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject t0 investigation and disqiplinm.;y

ganction, inolw ding yeyocation of my hcmse(a) to pracﬁce musing in the State of Texas, 25 8

consegquence 0f my nonoomphancc

Signed this ﬁz. day of @_ﬁﬁ.- 200L.

KAREN DENISE HIGDON,

i |
Swoim o and subgoribed before e s . day of Qedsbar— 2010
SBAL JUSY (7% S—
Notary Public in and for the State of Teras
DAWN LYNN ClMtK

et § oz 7 Public, State of Toxa
"My Luinmission Explres |

¥ seplomber 23. 2014

ap—— Approved as to form mﬁ'

-

Nancy Rdger Wil n,Aumyfmmpondem

Signed ﬂﬁm&y ot Opdptaoe s, 2]
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and édopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28" day of October, 2011, by
KAREN DENISE HIGDON, Registered Nurse License Number 753794, and said Order is final.
Effective this 13" day of December, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

— e
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